putts point and TownsvBle and the Intercontinental Hotel in weRinglon, New zealand. The vendor was IHG who disposed of the assets subject to long

term management agreemenis.

Travelodge Group 8 properties, Nov 2004 A$ 189.00M 1,355

The sale included six properties in Sydney, one in Melbourne and one in Brisbane

3.5 A$ 139,483 9.00%

P&O Resorts 8 Properties, Jun 2004 A$ 210.00M 451 0.0 A$ 465,632 9.00/

The portfolio included Lizard, Dunk and Heron Islands as well as Sgky Oaks Lodge and Cradle Mountain Lodge. The price paid reflected Ihe premium

paid to secure a group of high quality resort with vacant possession. The purchaser also believed the properties were an ideal fit with their current

portfolio and would offer operational synergies and future development opportunities

Principal Hotel Group 3 properties, Mar 2004 A$ 341.00M 1,163 5.0 A$ 293,207 7.25%

The portfolio included the InterContinental Hotel Sydney, Sheraton international Brisbane and Hayman island Resort

8.5 Market Conclusions

The most appropriate form of comparison would be to consider the yield for a readily saleable hotel (4 to 5

star city property) and adjust that yield for the particular characteristics of the subject:

Beneficial

e Iconic destination (-50 to 100 basis points)

e Sole control of pricing policy (local monopoly) (-50 to 100 b.p,)

Range Df income sources (-50 to 100 b.p.)

Detrimental

e Reliance on one market (+100te 150 b.p.)
e Management intensive (+'l00 to 150 b.p.)
e Size (+50 to 100 b,p,)
e Reliant on airline policy (+50 to 100 b,p.)

We detail the above adjustments in the following table:

VALUATION ((I ADVISORY SERVICES

Askcsse

t:BRBIHotets
co nlc}utno LLLfa

Page 82 of 109

Ayers Rock Resott

Yulara Drive, Yulara Nonhern Tetritoty 0872
26 May 2009

Characteristics

4 to 5 Star City Hotel

Iconic Destination

Sole Control of Pricing

Range of Income Sources
Reliance on One Market

Management Intensive

Size
Airline Policy

Derived Investment Yield

Yield Ranqe

8 00/ 8 50/0
-0 50'/ 1 00'/
-0.50% -'l.00%
-0.50% -1.0%
1.00% 1.50%
1 00'/ I 50%
0 50% 1.00%
0 50o/ 1 00%
9 50% 'IO 50%

For the purpose of this valuation we have adopted the mid point of this range i.e. 10.00%.

VALUATION IIt ADVISORY SERVICES

nss osos

C88EjHote!8
Page 83 of 109

Ayers Rock Resort

Yulara Drive, Yuiara Northern Territory 0872
26 May 2009

9 Valuation Rationale

(Refer to Critical Assumptions section, Assumptions, Disclaimers, Limitations & QualiTications section—

Premise 'f, Premise 2, Premise 3, Premise 4, Premise 'l4.)

9.1 Introduction

Our assessment of market value of the subject property has been made on the basis of its highest and best

use having regard for its location, and physical, economic and legal attributes,

As instructed, this assessment Is of the freehold and leasehold interest in the property on a going concern.

basis, with vacant possession as outlined previously in this report. The valuation assessment includes all